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USDC, Bureau of the Census, Consus of Population and Housing [2000 SF1; 1990 3TF1)
by: The Office of Social and Economic Data Analysis, (0SH801)



Missouri's Population and Change, 1980-2000

Missouri
Camden
Crawford
Dade
Dent
Douglas
Gasconade
Howell
Laclede
Maries
Miller
Oregon
Phelps
Pulaski
Shannon
Texas
Wright

SOURCE: USDC, Bureau of the Census, "Census of Population and Housing", Public Law File 94-171 (1990 and

Total Population

2000

5,595,211

37,051
22,804

7,923
14,927
13,084
15,342
37,238
32,513

8,903
23,564
10,344
39,825
41,165

8,324
23,003
17,955

1990

5,117,073

27,495
19,173

7,449
13,702
11,876
14,006
31,447
27,158

7,976
20,700

9,470
35,248
41,307

7,613
21,476
16,758

1980

4,916,686

20,017
18,300

7,383
14,517
11,594
13,181
28,807
24,323

7,551
18,5632
10,238
33,633
42,011

7,885
21,070
16,188

Change
1990-2000 1980-1990
478,138 200,387
9,556 7,478
3,631 873
474 66
1,225 -815
1,208 282
1,336 825
5,791 2,640
5,355 2,835
927 425
2,864 2,168
874 -7/68
4577 1,615
-142 -704
711 -272
1,527 406
1,197 570

1990-
2000
9.3
34.8
18.9
6.4
8.9
10.2
9.5
18.4
19.7
11.6
13.8
9.2
13
-0.3
9.3
7.1
7.1

Percent Change

1980-
1990
4.1
37.4
4.8
0.9
-5.6
2.4
6.3
9.2
11.7
5.6
11.7
-7.5
4.8
-1.7
-3.4
1.9
3.5



Natural Increase in Total Population
1990-2000
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S0URCE: USDC, Bureau of the Census, Cansus of Population and Housing [2000 5F1; 1530 5TF1)
Produced by: The Office of Social and Economic Data Analysis, (00/19/01)



Net Migration of the Total Population
1990-2000

' Declined

B Gained Up to 5,000
- Gained 5,000 or More

Missouri = 258,585

SOURCE: USDC, Bureau of the Census, Consus of Population and Houslng [2000 SF1; 1990 5TF1)
Produced by: The Office of Soclal and Economic Data Analysis, [09M%01)



Missouri 5,595,211 478,138] 9.3] 753,673| 534,120[ 219,553] 4.3] 258,585] 5.1
UM Extension Region: South Central
-Region Totals- | 355,584| 41,581 13.2]  43,468] 36,010 7,458 2.2 34,123 11.7
Camden 37,051 9,556 34.8 3,173 3,279 -106 -0.4] 9,662 35.1
Crawford 22,804| 3,631 18.9 3,015 2,402 613 3.2 3,018 15.7
Dent 14,927 1,225 8.9 1,713 1,854 -141 -1.0 1,366 10.0
Douglas 13,084 1,208 10.2 1,512 1,375 137 1.2 1,071 9.0
Gasconade 15,342 1,336 9.5 1,740 1,959 -219 -1.6 1,555 11.1
Howell 37,238 5,791 18.4] 4,711 4,247 464 1.5 5,327 16.9
Laclede 32,513 5,355 19.7| 4,150 3,157 993 3.7 4,362 16.1
Maries 8,903 927 11.6 934 926 8 0.1 919 11.5
Miller 23,564| 2,864 13.8 3,051 2,507 544 2.6 2,320 11.2
Oregon 10,344 874 9.2 1,183 1,381 -198 -2.1 1,072 11.3
Ozark 9,542 944 11.0 1,008 1,142 -134 -1.6 1,078 12.5
Phelps 39,825 4,577 13.0|  4,460| 3,762 698 2.0 3,879 11.0
Pulaski 41,165 -142 -0.3 6,736|  2,474| 4,262 10.3|  -4,404 -10.7
Shannon 8,324 711 9.3 1,004 808 196 2.6 515 6.8
Texas 23,003 1,527 7.1 2,683] 2,609 74 0.3 1,453 6.8
Wright 17,955 1,197 7.1 2,395 2,128 267 1.6 930 5.5




Percent Change in Racial Minority Population, 1990-2000

Up to 50%
50% to 99.9%

B 100% to 249.9%

B 250% or More

Missouri equals 35.9%

Map Produced by Unhvarsity Qutreach and Extension, Office of Social and Econcmic Data Analysls (tanuary 2002)
Source: LISDC, Bureau of the Cansus, Census of Population and Howsing [2000 5F1; 1980 STF1)



African American Population in Missouri, 1990-2000

UM Extension Region: South Central

Missouri 629,391 548,208 81,183 14.8 11.2 10.7
South Central 6,233 6,358 -125 -2.0 1.8 2.0
Camden 95 58 37 63.8 0.3 0.2
Crawford 33 3 30 1000.0 0.1 0.0
Dent 59 10 49 490.0 0.4 0.1
Douglas 14 3 11 366.7 0.1 0.0
Gasconade 18 11 7 63.6 0.1 0.1
Howell 114 62 52 83.9 0.3 0.2
Laclede 138 96 42 43.8 0.4 0.4
Maries 29 27 2 7.4 0.3 0.3
Miller 65 23 42 182.6 0.3 0.1
Oregon 10 3 7 233.3 0.1 0.0
Ozark 14 2 12 600.0 0.1 0.0
Phelps 596 397 199 50.1 1.5 1.1
Pulaski 4,935 5,608 -673 -12.0 12 13.6
Shannon 14 3 11 366.7 0.2 0.0
Texas 49 16 33 206.3 0.2 0.1
Wright 50 36 14 38.9 0.3 0.2




Asian and Pacific Islander Population in Missouri, 1990-2000

Missouri Totals

Missouri |  64,773] 41,277  23,49| 56.9| 1.2| 0.8
UM Extension Region: South Central
South Central 2,723 2,422 301 12.4 0.8 0.8
Camden 121 46 75 163 0.3 0.2
Crawford 44 30 14 46.7 0.2 0.2
Dent 34 33 1 3 0.2 0.2
Douglas 30 15 15 100 0.2 0.1
Gasconade 25 17 8 47 1 0.2 0.1
Howell 150 75 75 100 0.4 0.2
Laclede 110 79 31 39.2 0.3 0.3
Maries 10 10 0 0 0.1 0.1
Miller 35 23 12 52.2 0.1 0.1
Oregon 15 14 1 7.1 0.1 0.1
Ozark 8 12 -4 -33.3 0.1 0.1
Phelps 961 783 178 22.7 2.4 2.2
Pulaski 1,066 1,209 -143 -11.8 2.6 2.9
Shannon 6 4 2 50 0.1 0.1
Texas 82 60 22 36.7 0.4 0.3
Wright 26 12 14 116.7 0.1 0.1




Percent Change in Population Under Age 5
In Missouri, by County 1990 - 2000

Percent Change

[ ]| peclined/Mo Gain
[ | Gained Up to 15%
B Gained 15% or Mare

Missouri = 0.2%

Source: USDL, Bureau of the Census, Census of Population and Housing [F000 5F1; 1990 STF1)
Frepared by University Oulreach and Extenslon, Difice of Soclal and Economic Data Analysts - (DSEDA)

Map Generated on 3,18.2002



Percent Change in Population Age 5 to 17 Years
In Missouri, by County 1990 - 2000

=

Percent Change

] beclinediNo Gain

| Gained Up to 10%
B Gained 10% to 20%
Il Gained More Than 20%

Missouri = 11.9%

Source: USDC, Bureaw of the Census, Census of Population and Housing [2000 5F1; 1990 5TF1)
Frepared by: Universlly Oultreach and Extension, Office of Soclal and Econemic Data Analysis - (SEDA)
Map Generated on 3,18.2002



Missouri Totals

Missouri | 369,898] 369,244| 654| 0.2] 1057794 945,582 112,212] 11.9
UM Extension Region: South Central
South Central 22,416| 21,794 622 29| 67,059] 60,162 6,897 11.5
Camden 1,721 1,583 138 8.7 5,787 4,411 1,376 31.2
Crawford 1,485 1,296 189 14.6 4,505 3,864 641 16.6
Dent 959 851 108 12.7 2,757 2,760 -3 -0.1
Douglas 785 819 -34 4.2 2,597 2,359 238 10.1
Gasconade 895 951 -56 -5.9 2,905 2,537 368 14.5
Howell 2,500 2,128 372 17.5 7,176 6,134 1,042 17.0
Laclede 2,243 1,968 275 14.0 6,432 5,326 1,106 20.8
Maries 587 543 44 8.1 1,731 1,527 204 13.4
Miller 1,606 1,535 71 4.6 4,592 4,249 343 8.1
Oregon 614 532 82 15.4 1,901 1,725 176 10.2
Ozark 511 431 80 18.6 1,596 1,555 41 2.6
Phelps 2,261 2,298 -37 1.6 7,181 6,124 1,057 17.3
Pulaski 3,154 3,650 -496 -13.6 8,184 8,272 -88 1.1
Shannon 513 557 -44 -7.9 1,686 1,474 212 14.4
Texas 1,326 1,452 126 -8.7 4,408 4,337 71 1.6
Wright 1,256 1,200 56 4.7 3,621 3,508 113 3.2




Percent Change in Population Age 35 to 54 Years
In Missouri, by County 1990 - 2000

—U_ Percent Change

[ ] Galned Up to 25%
[ Galned 25% to 35%
B Gained 35% ta 50%
B Gained More Than 50%

Missouri = 29.6%

Source: USDC, Bureau of the Census, Census of Population and Housing [2000 SF1; 1990 5TF1)
Pregared by: University Outreach and Extenslon, Office of Soclal and Economic Data Analysis - (DSEDA)
Map Generated on 3,18.2002

Percent Change in Population Age 55 to 64 Years
In Missouri, by County 1990 - 2000

Percent Change

[ Declined/No Gain
[ Gained Up to 15%
B Gained 15% to 30%
Bl Gained 30% or Mare

Missouri = 10.9%

Source: USDC, Bureau of the Census, Census of Population and Housing [2000 SF1; 1980 STF1)
Prepared by: University Outreach and Extension, Office of Soclal and Economic Data Analysis - (OSEDA)
Map Generated on 3.18.2002



Missouri Totals

Missouri | 1630031 1257948| 372,083| 29.6] 507,398| 457,385 50,013] 10.9
UM Extension Region: South Central
South Central 98,053 73,699 24,354 33.0 38,212 31,306 6,906 22.1
Camden 10,814 7,038 3,776 53.7 6,003 4,081 1,922 47.1
Crawford 6,437 4,461 1,976 44.3 2,381 1,971 410 20.8
Dent 4,140 3,266 874 26.8 1,666 1,427 239 16.7
Douglas 3,657 2,909 748 25.7 1,573 1,301 272 20.9
Gasconade 4,409 3,076 1,333 43.3 1,623 1,448 175 12.1
Howell 10,094 7,615 2,479 32.6 3,916 3,232 684 21.2
Laclede 9,268 6,579 2,689 40.9 3,248 2,509 739 29.5
Maries 2,509 1,928 581 30.1 1,024 862 162 18.8
Miller 6,590 4,838 1,752 36.2 2,330 1,988 342 17.2
Oregon 2,852 2,361 491 20.8 1,295 1,116 179 16.0
Ozark 2,647 2,084 563 27.0 1,389 1,162 227 19.5
Phelps 10,617 8,139 2,478 30.4 3,708 3,044 664 21.8
Pulaski 10,262 8,555 1,707 20.0 2,538 2,317 221 9.5
Shannon 2,362 1,857 505 27.2 989 779 210 27.0
Texas 6,610 5,203 1,407 27.0 2,641 2,324 317 13.6
Wright 4,785 3,790 995 26.3 1,888 1,745 143 8.2




Percent Change of Missouri's Adult Population Age 25 Years
or Older without a High School Diploma by County, 1990-2000

Percent Change
B -43 to -30

B 2010 -23
[ 23t0-16

16to-7
TtaD
0te 4

Missouri = -20.9%

Source: USDG, Buread of the Cenzus, Census of Populalion and Houging [2000 SF3-0F, 1850 5TF3]
Praparad by: Liniversity Cutreach and Extansion, Cifice of Secial and Econcmic Data Analyss - [OSEDA]
Kap Genemled on 8,27 2002



i Totals

| 679,095| 858,368| -179,273| -20.9| 18.7| 26.1
sion Region: South Central
57,953 70,897 -12,944 -18.3 24.8 35.2
4,673 5,205 -532 -10.2 17.1 26.4
4,606 5,195 -589 -11.3 30.6 41.4
3,401 4,185 -784 -18.7 33.7 46.1
2,661 3,163 -502 -15.9 30.3 40.2
2,743 3,698 -955 -25.8 26.0 38.9
6,538 7,988 -1,450 -18.2 26.6 38.8
5,723 6,216 -493 -7.9 271 35.6
1,521 2,031 -510 -25.1 25.5 38.8
4,016 4,887 -871 -17.8 26.1 37.0
1,998 2,643 -645 -24.4 28.0 40.7
1,833 2,376 -543 -22.9 27.0 39.1
5,171 6,372 -1,201 -18.8 21.0 29.9
3,435 4,795 -1,360 -28.4 14.9 21.5
1,800 2,292 -492 -21.5 32.4 46.0
4,474 5,519 -1,045 -18.9 28.6 39.1
3,360 4,332 -972 -22.4 28.9 40.3




Percent Change in Total Full-Time and Part-Time Employment
1990-2000

Percent Change
-11.3% = 5.7%
| EB8%-18.2%
I 18.3% - 31.4%
B 21.5% - 51.2%
B 51.3% - 99.5%

Mizgoun = 17.4%

Sourca: USDE, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Regicnal Econamic Infarmation Sysbam
Produssd by Linprarsity Quirsach and Extension, Cffice of Secial and Econaomic Data Analysis
Map genarated on 7.20.2002



Family Households in Missouri by County
as a Percent of All Households, 2000

Percent Family Households

[ s23to668
[ 67.0 to 60.0

B 521 to 729

Bl 720 to TE.6

Missour = 67.3%

Percent Change in Total Family Households in Missouri,
by County, 1990-2000

Source: USDC, Bureau of the Ceraus, Census of Populalion and Housging [2000 5F1; 1!

Prepared by: University Outreach and Extension, Office of Social and Economic Dala &naly
Map Ganarated on 5.13.2002 Percent Change
154000
Clodtoss
B 100t 199
B 0.0 10 646

Missouri = 7.9%

Source: USDC, Bureau of the Cemsus, Census of Populalion and Housing [2000 5F1; 1980 5TF1)
Prepared by: Universily Ouirsach and Extension, Office of Social and Economic Data Analysis - {OSSEDA)
Map Ganarated on 5.13.2002



Missouri Totals

Missouri [ 1,476,516 1,368,334 108,182 7.9 67.3| 69.8| 3.0 3.1
UM Extension Region: South Central
South Central 98,726 87,706 11,020 12.6 70.8 73.9 2.9 3.0
Camden 11,298 8,596 2,702 31.4 71.6 76.0 2.7 2.8
Crawford 6,354 5,455 899 16.5 71.7 74.7 3.0 3.0
Dent 4,278 3,938 340 8.6 71.5 73.9 2.9 3.0
Douglas 3,672 3,409 263 7.7 70.6 74.3 3.0 3.0
Gasconade 4,291 3,959 332 8.4 69.5 71.4 2.9 3.0
Howell 10,611 9,027 1,584 17.5 71.9 73.5 2.9 3.0
Laclede 9,190 7,749 1,441 18.6 72.0 74.4 3.0 3.0
Maries 2,502 2,271 231 10.2 711 75.0 3.0 3.1
Miller 6,443 5,740 703 12.2 69.4 72.0 3.0 3.1
Oregon 3,018 2,820 198 7.0 70.8 73.2 2.9 2.9
Ozark 2,857 2,616 241 9.2 72.3 75.0 2.8 2.9
Phelps 10,235 9,125 1,110 12.2 65.3 68.7 2.9 3.0
Pulaski 9,949 9,882 67 0.7 741 79.7 3.1 3.2
Shannon 2,358 2,199 159 7.2 71.0 75.4 3.0 3.0
Texas 6,647 6,195 452 7.3 70.9 73.4 2.9 3.0
Wright 5,023 4,725 298 6.3 70.9 72.6 3.0 3.1




Missouri Totals

Missouri 199,826] 162,007 37,819 23.3 8.2 7.4
UM Extension Region: South Central
South Central 31,415 23,929 7,486 31.3 17.8 16.1
Camden 3,884 3,387 497 14.7 11.6 13.2
Crawford 1,919 1,465 454 31.0 17.7 16.2
Dent 1,411 930 481 51.7 20.2 15.2
Douglas 1,189 761 428 56.2 20.1 14.9
Gasconade 1,308 1,142 166 14.5 16.7 16.0
Howell 3,225 1,844 1,381 74.9 19.7 13.8
Laclede 3,234 2,168 1,066 49.2 22.6 18.7
Maries 914 640 274 42.8 22.0 17.2
Miller 1,986 1,876 110 5.9 17.6 19.2
Oregon 1,053 670 383 57.2 21.1 14.9
Ozark 1,298 911 387 42.5 25.4 20.5
Phelps 2,680 2,140 540 25.2 15.3 14.5
Pulaski 2,780 2,796 -16 -0.6 18.0 20.2
Shannon 761 543 218 40.1 19.7 16.4
Texas 2,291 1,595 696 43.6 21.3 16.7
Wright 1,482 1,061 421 39.7 18.6 14.7




Total Personal Income, 2000

S5Thousands

[ 1%40,375.00 - $199,999.99
[ $200,000.00 - $499,999,99
I $500,000.00 - $999,999.99
I 51,000,000.00 - $40,001,520.00

Missouri = $152,447,593

Percent Change in Total Personal Income

Source: USDE, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Regional Ecoramic Infarmation Systam !Ajl — 1 T
Produicad by Linivarsity Qutrsach and Extension, Office of Scoial and Economic Data Analysis 1 ‘I \"‘r
Map generated on 652002 L ]
I Percent Change
[ ]28.6%-49.9%
50% - 69.9%

[ T0%-79.9%
B 50% - 99.9%
I 100% - 142,9%
Missouri = 67.5%

Sounce: USDE, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Regional Economic Infarmation System
Producsd by Linivarsity Qutreach and Extansion, Office of Sccial and Economic Data Anatysis
Map generated on 7.29.2002



Missouri Totals
Missouri 152,447,593| 90,999,724| 61,447,869 67.5
UM Extension Region: South Central
South Central 7,021,298 3,951,816 3,069,482 77.7
Camden 841,539 403,352 438,187 108.6
Crawford 455,910 241,676 214,234 88.6
Dent 281,566 168,691 112,875 66.9
Douglas 202,951 113,988 88,963 78.0
Gasconade 332,962 200,727 132,235 65.9
Howell 686,308 368,735 317,573 86.1
Laclede 640,329 344,950 295,379 85.6
Maries 162,151 95,314 66,837 70.1
Miller 419,901 259,773 160,128 61.6
Oregon 160,931 95,970 64,961 67.7
Ozark 152,266 93,851 58,415 62.2
Phelps 863,686 489,037 374,649 76.6
Pulaski 1,031,740 595,381 436,359 73.3
Shannon 130,540 73,073 57,467 78.6
Texas 361,672 227,028 134,644 59.3
Wright 296,846 180,270 116,576 64.7




2000 Missouri County Transfer Payments as
a Percent of Total Personal Income

Percent of Total
T.4% = 14.6%

Missouri = 14.6%

Soumce: USDE, Bureau of Esonomic Analysis, Regicnal Ecoromic Infarmatior
Produced by Univarsity Quireach and Extension, Cffice of Social and Econamic O
Wagp genietated on 7.20 2002

| 14.7% - 20.2%
T 20.3% - 24.9%
I 25.0% - 31.8%
B 51.9% - 42.2%

Missouri County Transfer Payments
Percent Change, 1990-2000

—
T Percent Change
1 [ 43.6% - 67.4%

_67.5%- 83.9%
[0 84.0% - 104.7%
B 104.8% - 126.0%
B 126.1% - 176.5%

Missouri = 87.0%

A& A

g'_l _—

Solnse: USDC, Buread of Economic Analysis, Regional Economic Infarmation Syslenm
Producad by Linkesrsity Ouirsach and Extansion, Office of Social and Ecencmic Data Analysis
Map genarated on 7.20.2002



Missouri Totals

Missouri | 22,290,531 11,918,878  10,371,653] 87| 14.6] 13.1
UM Extension Region: South Central
South Central 1,551,550 745,247 806,303 108.2 22.1 18.9
Camden 164,840 72,925 91,915 126.0 19.6 18.1
Crawford 106,369 48,484 57,885 119.4 23.3 20.1
Dent 78,869 40,830 38,039 93.2 28.0 24.2
Douglas 56,497 26,694 29,803 111.6 27.8 23.4
Gasconade 64,934 36,840 28,094 76.3 19.5 18.4
Howell 185,196 88,528 96,668 109.2 27.0 24.0
Laclede 129,126 61,181 67,945 111.1 20.2 17.7
Maries 35,345 17,785 17,560 98.7 21.8 18.7
Miller 98,828 50,454 48,374 95.9 23.5 19.4
Oregon 56,705 27,697 29,008 104.7 35.2 28.9
Ozark 50,991 24,407 26,584 108.9 33.5 26.0
Phelps 170,605 80,205 90,400 112.7 19.8 16.4
Pulaski 119,938 54,861 65,077 118.6 11.6 9.2
Shannon 40,286 19,210 21,076 109.7 30.9 26.3
Texas 101,851 52,069 49,782 95.6 28.2 22.9
Wright 91,170 43,077 48,093 111.6 30.7 23.9




Percent Change of All Persons Below Poverty in Missouri,
by County 1990 - 2000

s | Percent Change
s [ . ' ] L : . 43.3% - -8.9%
' | -9.8% - 0.0%
0 - 400
B 5o - 14.9%
B 15.0% - 49.2%

Missouri = -3.8%

Source: USDC, Bureau of the Census, Census of Population and Housing [2000 SF2 DP; 19390 STF3]
Prepared by: Universlly Ouireach and Extension, Office of Soclal and Economic Data Anahyals - (OSEDA)

Map Generated on 5,20.2002



